
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 DATE:  February 24, 2021 
 
 
TO:  Board of Adjustment  FROM: Zoning Administration 

Planning & Development 
Services Department 

 
ACTIVITY NO. T21SA00017 
 
C10-21-01 PLUMMER RESIDENCE NEW DETACHED GARAGE / MICHAEL R 

AND CARYN M PLUMMER / 2291 SOUTH REFLECTION VISTA 
PLACE / RX-1 

     
The applicants’ property is an approximately 43,664 square-foot lot zoned RX-1 
“Residential” and is developed with a single-family residence. The applicants are 
proposing to construct a detached accessory structure (garage) at the north side of 
the residence. 
 
THE APPLICANTS’ REQUEST TO THE BOARD 
 
The applicants are requesting the following variance: 
 
1) Allow the detached garage to be constructed with a height of 16’-2” as measured 

from design grade to the highest point of the flat roof, which exceeds the 12’ 
height limit, all as shown on the submitted plans. 

 
APPLICABLE TUCSON ZONING CODE SECTIONS 
 
Tucson Unified Development Code (UDC) sections applicable to this project 
include, in part, the following: 
 
Section 4.7.6 Residence Zone (RX-1) and Table 4.8-1 Permitted Uses – Rural and 
Suburban Residential Zones which provide the use criteria in the RX-1 zone;  
 
Section 6.4.4 Height which provide the standards for measuring building height; and  
 
Sections 6.6.2 Accessory Buildings and Structures and 6.6.3 Specifically Within 
Residential Zones, which provide the development standards applicable to all 
accessory structures in a residential zone. 
 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
 
Zoning and Land Use 
  
SITE:   ZONED RX-1; (single-family residential) 
North:  Zoned RX-1; (single-family residential)  
South: Zoned RX-1; (single-family residential) 
East:   Zoned RX-1; (single-family residential) 
West:  Zoned RX-1; (single-family residential) 
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RELATED PLAN REVIEWS 
 
Engineering 
The Engineering Section of Planning and Development Services Department has 
no objection or adverse comments. 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS 
The Board of Adjustment can hear and decide a variance request from the 
regulations listed in the Unified Development Code.  The Board may grant a 
variance only if it finds the following: 
 
1.   That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict 

enforcement of the UDC will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by 
other property of the same classification in the same zoning district. 

 
2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the 

owner or one in possession of the property. 
  
3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure  that the 

adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone 
in which such property is located. 

 
4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its 

size, shape, topography, location, and surroundings, the property cannot 
reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the UDC. 

 
5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located. 

 
6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion, or substantially 
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

 
7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford  relief and 

is the least modification possible of the UDC provisions which are in question. 

 

ZONING ADMINISTRATION CONSIDERATIONS 
The applicants’ property is an approximately 43,664 square-foot lot zoned RX-1 
“Residential” and is developed with a single-family residence. The applicants are 
proposing to construct a detached accessory structure (garage) at the north side of 
the residence. The proposed construction triggers compliance with Tucson Unified 
Development Code (UDC) sections applicable to the new construction. 
 
Garage Height 
Per UDC Section 6.6.3, detached accessory structures are limited to a maximum 
height of 12’.  The garage is proposed to be constructed with a height of 16’-2” as 
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measured from design grade to the highest point of the flat roof. The structure will 
be taller than the allowable height for accessory structures by 4’-2”. 
 
Discussion 
The property is located in a cul-de-sac within a five-lot subdivision off east Old 
Spanish Trail. The lots are a little over one acre in size with varying areas 
designated as Natural Undisturbed Open Space (NUOS). The applicants’ residence 
is sited in the approximate center of the lot and at the highest elevation on the 
property. The terrain slopes downward northwest and northeast of the residence. In 
addition to the terrain, the property exhibits additional site constraints which include 
the NUOS that borders along the north portion of the property as well as a wash 
and drainage easement that is located on the west portion of the property. 
  
The proposed 1,088 square foot garage is being constructed for the purposes of 
supporting the applicants’ hobby of working on automobiles. In addition, the owners 
require space, large enough to accommodate a small camping trailer in the building. 
The proposed increase in the height of the garage is intended to allow sufficient 
clearance for the 4-post vehicle lift. The lift has a lifting height of over seven feet. A 
full-size pickup on the lift at full height would require a 14’ ceiling. The applicant 
proposes a 12’ ceiling which will still meet their needs while minimizing the extent of 
the variance required.  
 
The proposed location of the garage is appropriate given the constraints of the site. 
It would not be logical to attach the garage to the residence, as it would require a 
significant amount of fill to bring it to grade. The construction of the garage at a 
lower grade than the residence will allow the height of the garage to closely match 
the height of the residence, therefore minimizing the visual impact that it would have 
if it were at the same grade as the residence. The design of the garage will be 
compatible with the existing residence as required by the HOA covenants. The 
applicants have presented their proposal to the neighbors and the HOA and have 
received support or no objections as to the location, height, and design of the 
garage.  
 
Conclusion 
Given that there are special circumstances such as the existing site conditions 
which include topography, easements and NUOS; and that detached garages are 
permitted in the neighborhood and therefore would not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
zone; and that the height of the garage has been minimized to the extent possible 
and is therefore the minimum necessary to afford relief, staff has no objection to the 
requested variance. 

 
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT (BY APPLICANT) 
See the attached neighborhood notification dated December 24, 2020 and the 
summary of the virtual meeting dated January 11, 2021.  
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES RECOMMENDATION 
PDSD staff recommends approval of the applicants’ requested variance, subject to 
the following condition: 
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A. All auto repair/restoration type activities are limited to the property owners’ 
personal vehicles. 

   
It is the opinion of staff that there are special circumstances applicable to the 
property; that granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located; and that the variance requested is the minimum needed to 
afford relief and the least modification possible of those UDC provisions which are 
in question. 
 
 
 
Mark Castro, Lead Planner 
for  
Russlyn Wells, Zoning Administrator 
 
 
RW:mc: s/zoning administration/ba/2101.doc 
 
 
 

 


